ORDINANCE TO CODIFY

Section I. <u>Title/Purpose</u>. This Ordinance is entitled "Ordinance to Codify." The purpose of this Ordinance is a follows:

To codify the general ordinances of the Town of Shelby, La Crosse County, Wisconsin, as the same existed up to and including the 11th day of January 1996.

Section II. <u>Authority</u>. The Town Board of the Town of Shelby has adopted Village Powers pursuant to Section 60.10(2)(c) and 60.22(3), Wis. Stats. In addition, the Town Board of the Town of Shelby has the specific authority, powers and duties, pursuant to Sections 60.10, 60.20, 60.22 and 60.23, Wis. Stats., and has, with authorization at a Town meeting, additional statutory authority, powers and duties to manage and direct certain affairs of the Town of Shelby. In addition, the Town Board of the Town of Shelby has additional general and specific statutory authority, powers and duties establish beyond Chapter 60, Wis. Stats.

Section III. <u>Adoption of Ordinance</u>. The Town Board of the Town of Shelby hereby adopts the following:

That the Code of Ordinances in this book entitled "The Municipal Code Book of the Town of Shelby, La Crosse County, Wisconsin," a copy of which is on file in the Office of the Town Clerk for public inspection, shall be and is hereby adopted as the general ordinances for the Town of Shelby, La Crosse County, Wisconsin.

Section IV. <u>Effective Date</u>: This Ordinance shall take effect on January 11, 1996. The provisions of this Ordinance shall prevail over any previous ordinances of the Town of Shelby that are or may be in conflict therewith.

Jeffrey L. Brudos, Town Chairman

ATTEST:

Ted Ernst, Town Clerk